PRINTED: 09/05/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G221	B. WING	<u> </u>	09/	04/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HICKORY AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREG ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Therefore, the facility individual clients to ex of the facility, and as of including the right to for due process. This STANDARD is maked on record revised to ensure a client regarding the use of copads and clients (#1, consents obtained by affected 5 of 6 audit of the consents obtained by affected 5 of 6 audit of the consents obtained by affected 5 of 6 audit of the consents obtained by affected 5 of 6 audit of the consents obtained by affected 5 of 6 audit of the consents obtained by affected 5 of 6 audit of the consents obtained by affected 5 of 6 audit of the consents obtained by affected 5 of 6 audit of the consents obtained by affected 5 of 6 audit of the consents of th	ure the rights of all clients. If must allow and encourage exercise their rights as clients citizens of the United States, file complaints, and the right not met as evidenced by: If iew and interview, the facility ent (#6) was afforded dignity disposable incontinence #2, #3, #5, #6) had their legal guardians. This clients. The findings are: was not considered disposable incontinence pad mas he sat. In a he sat. In a hard pad was visible to exercise to the more pad was visible to exercise to the metal on the chair, in which client er observations revealed the mee pad was visible to exercise to exercise the metal of the wears disposable briefs. In a hard pad was placed on ent #6 will have accidents mented client #6 is on a did he wears disposable briefs. In a hard pad was placed on ent #6 will have accidents mented client #6 is on a did he wears disposable briefs. In a hard pad was placed he is a for all of his toileting needs. In a hard pad was placed he is a for all of his toileting needs. In a hard pad was placed he is a for all of his toileting needs.	W 1	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G221	B. WING		09	0/04/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HICKORY AVENUE HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 125 Continued From page 1 confirmed client #6 should not have been sittir on the disposable incontinence pad. 2. Consents were not signed by the legal guardians for clients #1, #2, #3, #5 and #6. During morning observations in the home on 9/4/19 at approximately 6:41am, Staff B unloc a closet door. Further observations revealed closet held a variety of food items. During an interview on 9/4/19, Staff B revealed the closet door is kept locked because client # will "eat all of the food, if he could." a. Review on 9/4/19 of client #1's record revealed a behavior support plan (BSP). Furth review revealed client #1's behavior medication are: Divalproex, Haloperidol, Benztropine, Klonopin and Latuda. Additional review of clie #1's record revealed the behavior medication consent was signed on 2/7/18. Further review revealed the consent for locked pantry was signed on 12/5/17, consent of usage of door alarm was signed on 2/7/18 and no consent of be located for locked freezer. b. Review on 9/4/19 of client #2's record revealed a BSP dated 6/28/19. Further review				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 125	confirmed client #6 on the disposable in 2. Consents were a guardians for client During morning obs 9/4/19 at approxima a closet door. Furticloset held a variety During an interview the closet door is known will "eat all of the form. Review on 9/4/1 revealed a behavior review revealed clie are: Divalproex, Haklonopin and Lature #1's record reveale consent was signed on 12/5/17, alarm was signed on 12/5/17, alarm was signed on 12/5/17, alarm was signed on be located for locked b. Review on 9/4/1 revealed a BSP data revealed client #2's Depakote, Aripipraz Clonazepam, Risper Additional review of the behavior medic signature or a data consent for locked not have a signatur revealed the conse	should not have been sitting accontinence pad. not signed by the legal is #1, #2, #3, #5 and #6. servations in the home on ately 6:41am, Staff B unlocked her observations revealed the y of food items. on 9/4/19, Staff B revealed ept locked because client #2 and, if he could." 9 of client #1's record resupport plan (BSP). Further ent #1's behavior medications aloperidol, Benztropine, la. Additional review of client d the behavior medication on 2/7/18. Further review and for locked pantry was consent of usage of door on 2/7/18 and no consent could ad freezer. 9 of client #2's record and 6/28/19. Further review behavior medications are:	W 1:	25		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING		09	/04/2019
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING						
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 125	c. Review on 9/4/19 a BSP. Further rev behavior medicatio and Risperdal. Addrecord revealed the was signed on 2/6/18, consent of usigned on 2/6/18 arfor locked freezer. d. Review on 9/4/19 revealed a BSP data revealed client #5's Escitalopram, Clon Lorazepam, Quetia Additional review of the behavior medic consent, locked particular door alarm had a signed on [Clied doors and are utilized assisting staff in methe home." e. Review on 9/4/19 revealed a BSP. Fill #6's behavior medic Risperdal and Department of the behavior medic assisting staff in methe home."	g the pantry or freezer. Of client #3's record revealed riew revealed client #3's ins are: Tegretol, Neurontin ditional review of client #3's behavior medication consent 18. Further review revealed red pantry was signed on usage of door alarm was ind no consent could be located 19 of client #5's record red 6/27/19. Further review behavior medications are: idine, Lamotrigine, pine Fumarate and Melatonin. If client #5's record revealed ation consent, locked freezer intry consent and usage of ignature, but were not dated. Is BSP stated, "alarms have rent #5'] bedroom windows and red with the intention of conitoring [Client #5] while in 19 of client #6's record curther review revealed client review revealed client reations are: Clonidine, akene. Additional review of	W 12			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING			09/0	04/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y AVENUE HOME			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 HICKORY AVENUE IOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 125	freezer. During an interview confirmed the cons and #5 have not be QIDP revealed all confurther interview reference of the consents for	of locking the pantry and the on 9/14/19, the QIDP ents for clients #1, #2, #3, #5 en signed or dated. The consents expire after 1 year. Evealed the QIDP was unaware the locked freezer. Additional	W 1	25			
W 189	responsible to ensurand up to date. STAFF TRAINING CFR(s): 483.430(e) The facility must preinitial and continuing	ovide each employee with g training that enables the m his or her duties effectively,	W 1	89			
	Based on observat interviews, the facili sufficiently trained t	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ity failed to ensure staff were o document target behaviors, audit clients (#1). The finding					
	documenting target						
	9/4/19 at 8:58am, c his head three time room. Further obset telling client #1, "Do	servations in the home on dient #1 banged the back of s against the wall in the dining ervations revealed Staff D on't do that, it will give you a t me look, it looks fine."					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING	 	09/	04/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189	they did not fill out a did they call the nur During an interview confirmed staff sho incident/accident re	on 9/4/19, Staff D revealed an incident/accident report nor rese. on 9/4/19, the facility's nurse all have filled out an apport and she should have rds to client #1 banging his all.	W 1			
	As soon as the inte formulated a client's each client must retreatment program interventions and sand frequency to su	_				
	Based on observative reviews, the facility received a continuous consisting of needed identified in the indiction the areas of clothin mealtimes and behaffected 3 of 6 audifindings are: 1. A recommendat (HM) to purchase in	s not met as evidenced by: tions, interviews and record failed to ensure each client ous active treatment plan ed interventions and services vidual program plan (IPP) in g, using a footstool during avior management. This t clients (#1, #4, #5). The ion for the Home Manager nore clothing for client #1 was				
	identified in the indi the areas of clothin mealtimes and beh affected 3 of 6 audi findings are: 1. A recommendat	vidual program plan (IPP) in g, using a footstool during avior management. This t clients (#1, #4, #5). The ion for the Home Manager				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING		09	/04/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	surveyor along with #1's clothing. Furth client #1 had 9 - 10 pair with holes and socks. During an immedia confirmed client #1 underwear. Review on 9/3/19 o stated, "House Mar clothes for [Client # During an interview intellectual disabilitir revealed the recomof more clothing for occur. 2. Client #4 did not meals. During meal time o 9/3/19 and 9/4/19, o stool during meal ti	the HM looked though client are observations revealed pair of socks and there was 1 quite a few mixed matched the interview on 9/4/19 the HM needs more socks and f client #1's IPP dated 5/20/19 mager will purchase more [1]." Ton 9/3/19, the qualified res professional (QIDP) mendation for the purchasing client #1 by the HM did not the use his foot stool during the bservations in the home on client #4 did not use a foot	W 2-	,		
		f client #1's IPP dated 5/3/19 mendationsfoot stool to meal times"				
		f client #1's nutritional 3/19 revealed, "foot stool at				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING _		09	/04/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	"believed" the foot discontinued. Furth was no documental indicating if the foot 3. Client #5's behanot followed as write During evening obs 9/3/19 client #5 had him. Further obseruntil 6:40pm, client At 6:25pm, Staff C the van to see if shithe HM. Staff C caspoke with the survand the HM were bourrently walking bat the facility did not During an interview 911 was not called, BSP. Staff C state would make the site During an interview there is no "manag"	on 9/4/19, the QIDP stool for client #1 had been her interview revealed there tion in client #1's chart to stool had been discontinued. vior support plan (BSP) was ten. servations in the home on discloped with the HM following vations revealed from 6:20pm #5 had not returned home. stated she was going to get in the could locate client #5 and led the group home and reyor to inform them, client #5 oth at a local park and were tack to the home. Staff on duty to contact 911. Ton 9/3/19, Staff C confirmed as it is written in client #5's dishe thought by calling 911 uation "worse" for client #1. Ton 9/3/19, the HM explained the ond duty" during the week, and and she is the manager on	W 24	,		
	6/27/19 stated, "On contact the Manage the accompanying	f client #1's BSP dated te staff at home/work should er On Call. If [Client #5] and staff do not return in 10 in the home/work will call 911."				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING			09/0	04/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y AVENUE HOME			11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 HICKORY AVENUE OLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249		ge 7 on 9/4/19, the QIDP 's BSP was not followed as	W 2	49			
W 252	PROGRAM DOCU CFR(s): 483.440(e)		W 2	:52			
	specified in client in	omplishment of the criteria dividual program plan documented in measurable					
	Based on documenthe facility failed to	s not met as evidenced by: ntation review and interviews, ensure data was documented cted 2 of 6 audit clients (#4, re:					
	1. Client #4's water on a consistent bas	r intake log was not collected is.					
		on 9/4/19, Staff B revealed ake log should be done daily.					
	revealed for the ent was missing. Addit	f client #4's water intake log tire month of August 2019 data tional review revealed for the eptember data was missing.					
		f client #4's feeding protocol "2. [Client #4] will have 3"					
		f client #4's nutritional 3/19 revealed, "3 lt/day fluid					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING		09	/04/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 252	During an interview intellectual disabilitirevealed the data for should be documented. Client #5's behard documented correct. Review on 9/4/19 or sheet revealed the medication (Lorazed During an interview (HM) confirmed the medication (Lorazed During an interview confirmed the data missing. EVACUATION DRICFR(s): 483.470(ii). The facility must held varied conditions. This STANDARD is Based on review of the facility failed to were conducted at clients residing in the Fire drills on first arconducted at varied.	on 9/4/19, the qualified es professional (QIDP) or client #4's fluid intake nted as written. vior data sheet was not etly. f client #5's behavior data box for his PRN (Pro Re Nata) pam) was not documented. on 9/4/19, the home manager edata for client #5's PRN pam) was missing. on 9/4/19, the QIDP for client #5's PRN was LLS (1) old evacuation drills under s not met as evidenced by: f fire drill reports and interview, ensure fire evacuation drills varied times. This affected all ne home. The finding is:	W 44			

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES O PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING		09	/04/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 441	11:40am, 1pm, 1:5-1pm, 10:30am, 10:10:30am, and 10:3 twelve fire drills we 5:40am, 12:30am, 11:20am, 1am, 12:12:15am. During an interview intellectual disabilit first shift hours are third shift hours are Further interview od drills were not cond INFECTION CONT CFR(s): 483.470(l). The facility must proto avoid sources are This STANDARD in Based on observation failed to ensure proprocedures were for client health/safety cross-contamination clients residing in the Precautions were related to the procedures were for clients residing in the proced	vere conducted on first shift at 4pm, 1:57pm, 1:27pm, 11am, 15am, 10:30am, 10am, 0am. Further review revealed re conducted on third shift at 2am, 1am, 2:30am, 12:10am, 01am, 1:15am, 12am and von 8/3/19, the qualified ies professional (QIDP) stated between 8am thru 3pm and between 11pm thru 7am. Infirmed first and third shift fire ducted at varied times. TROL (1) Trovide a sanitary environment and transmission of infections. Is not met as evidenced by: tions, interviews the facility oper infection control ollowed in order to promote and prevent possible in. This potentially affected all the home. The finding is:	W 4				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING		09	/04/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540	•	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 454	hand towels. Addit one client placing he then wiping that find Observations reveat paper towels located to the sink. When not towels where either placed over the shootservations reveat Staff C use the paper During an interview was not sanitary to hands on the cloth revealed the paper used. During an interview intellectual disabilitic confirmed the cloth been used to dry the	heir hands on the two cloth ional observations revealed is fingers in his mouth and ger on the cloth hand towel. aled there were disposable and in the kitchen counter next not being used the cloth hand on the kitchen counter are coulder of Staff C. Further led at no time did the clients or her towels to dry their hands. Ton 9/3/19, Staff C confirmed it dry their hands or the clients' hand towels. Further interview towels should have been Ton 9/4/19, the qualified hes professional (QIDP) hand towel should not have he hands of the staff and the stated the paper towels should	W 4	54			